L.308%2 S5

GRICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Qi THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(g Ll vty
Decision No. <LOH32

In the Matter of the Application )
of Sacranmento City Lines for an )
order granting permission to in- a Ll
creasecits present token rate of ) Application No. 30442
fare from 5 tokens for 39¢ to & )
tokens for 30¢. )

Anpearances

Downey, Brand, Seymour and Rohwer, by Harry B. Seymour,
ror applicant.

Edwerd M. Glenmn, B. “. Cavanaugh, and D. J. Faustmany
for City of Sacromento, protestant. :

Florine Thompson, for Frultridge Manor Home Owners'
Asscociation; Mrs., E. A, Schwing, for Sacramento
Women's Couneil; and Julius Uhlig and
Lydia Harris, in propric persona; protestants.

Applicant 1s o passcnger stage corporation engaged in the
ransportation of nassengers within and in the vieinity of Sacramento.
By this application, as amended, it secks authority to establish

increased fares.

A public hearing wos had at Sacramento on September 22 and
P & ‘

23, 1949, beforce Examiner Jacopi.

Applicant's present farcs are based upon two fare zones.:
The adult farcs arc 1O cents cash or onc token, and 20 cents cash or
two tokens, cccording to the zonc or zoncs involved. The toliens are
caarged for at thc rate of 5 tokens for 395 conts. Authority is
sought in the amended application to incrcasc this cnargo'to the
basis of 5 tokcns for 40 cents. No other change in the existing fare

structurc is proposed, .




A30HH2 ST *

The rccord shows that wage inerecases amownting to 5 cents
por hour for drivers and % cents per hour for shop cmployees were
granted under the new labor agreements effective August l,,19%9 and
September 1, 1549, respectively. It.is alleged that the margin
between applicant's revenues and expenses has become unsafe due to
the greater expenses involved in the wage adjustment coupled with a
steady drop in the volume of traffiec.. It is further alleged that
thne sought increase is necessary to avoid impairing the servﬁce.-

Zvidence concerning applicant's financial condition was
offerced by its general auditor, by on engincer from the Commission's
Transportation Department and by on engineer (hercinafter reforred to
&s the city cngineer) from the City of Sacramento's Traﬁfic Engineer--
ing Department. The witnesses subnitted and explained exhiblts
gencrally consisting of balance sheets, operating statements, studics
of revenues, expenses and traffic flows and trends, depreciation and
rate boase statements, and forecasts of the cstimated results of
operation for future l2-month periods wnder the present and preposed

fares. The Commission enginecr also introduced an ¢stimate of the

operating results under nlternate farcs. . The figures in the follow= L,/’//

ing table were talien from the exhibits in question. .

b

Most of the city cngincer's aoxhibits were in graph form., They
included analyses of revenues and expensces, trends of reovenues and
cxpenses Jor the various routes operated, traffic flows, vchicle
miles, passengors per vehicle, expenses per mile by mejor accounts,
aceident expericnce, commodity price index, and growth trends of
Sacramento as indicated by newspaper circulation, tclephonc connec=--
tions, gas customers, and bank deblts. The witness alse submitted

2 study of the management fceea paid by the applicant to its parcent
company.




Istimeted Results of Operaticn For Futurc l2-Month Furlods
Under The Prescent, Proposed and Altcernate furcs

: (L)
Prcsoent Faresd

Beovenues

Cperating Lxponses

Net Operating Revenues
befere Incone Tuxes
Incenc Taxes

Net Cpearating Incceme

Doty Dase

nate of Return

Opcrating Rotle bofore
Inceome 'faxes

Proposcd arnd Alternate

(3)
Apnlicant

fl,221,425
b 215L754

(W)
Commission
J.n 'ugl."‘( CI‘

(k)
Cizy of
Sacpromsnto

51,250,320
1.152.565

5,671
5, T
& d81 70@

536

99« G4

5
70 q
$ 8539020
7.7L%

91.65
(2)

Fores

novenues 4
Ovcrating mitponsces

Nct Opceranting Revenues
before Income Taxis
Inconme Tawaes

Net Operating Inceme

Rat' Luah

REnte of Hoturn
Cpernting Antio before

Mo e

Incomn Taxes

(l) rosent
5 for 35 cunts.
(2> P“CQQQ\J Aurbg
'J fop 4C conts.
AlTornats
Tokens

1650,

arcs arc 10 cents and

are 10

(3)

_Applicant

rropesad

-
'\.1. 2

- v an

w~,$32 325

1,225,000

107, 726
.8 256

$1,276,0
1,186, 2

89 ld9
788 biw:
6,78
93.01

_Commigsion ¥ngincur

PerqabQ

Liternate
rarcs

wl 301 760
2.157.030

20'-'- /_30
30, 142

W 89, 570
& u81 70%
7 u3m

21.92

cents

20 ¢cnts ca

and 20 cents ¢cos

8 L2, 30)
& O“J 02
1. 73%

3+.97

1,313,190
1,155,060,
157,100
61,1#;

99, °))

& 8%3 820
1. 37/

88,0k

sh with tokens

Y with tokuns

cnsh fares arc the same as proposed farcs but
would be % for 30 cunts.

(3) Lstinmesed results are for the 12 montins cnding August 31,

(%) Estinntcd rosults arc for the 12 months cnding September 30,

1950.
(5) Income
wet operating

oX not payable account interest
income showm.

3

eredi

creeeds the




A304LL2-AKS

The foregoing estimates show that the Cormission engineer
and the city engineer sharply disagreed with applicant's auditor
a5 to whether or not the present fares would be inadequate for
future operations. The computations of the witnesses indicate
that material differences exist in the forecasts of future revenues
and operating expenses and in tho estimates of the rate base.
These differences must be reconciled in order to determine the
adeguacy or inadequacy of the present fares for future operations.
The variations in the witnessés'vestimates of future
revenue under the present fares are indicated by the following

figures taken from exhibits of record:

Commission City of
Anplicant (1) Engineer (2) Sacramento

31,221,425 $1, 260,320 51,276,021

(1) Zstimated revenue for the 12 months
ending August 31, 1950.

{2) Estimated reévenue for the 12 months
ending September 30, 1950.

The witnesses were in agreement that the volume of traffic for
the next 12 months would drop below that heretorore prevailing.
They disagreed, however, with respect to the amount of the

anticipated decrease. Applicant's gereral auditor estimated

that the traffic would amount to 6.0 per cent less than that for

tne 12 months ended August 31, 1949. The Commission engineer

and the civy engincer calculated that the traffic level would be
5.0 per cent and 3.4 per cent, respectively, below that prevailing
in the year 1948. The 6.0 ner cent rate of decrease used by the

auditor was based uvon a drop in traffic of 5.88 ner cent in the




A.30LL2-AES

four nonths Nay to August, 1943, &nd consideravion of Whe convinuance

of the decrecase during the first ten days of September, 1949, the
last peried for which recurds were available. The witness felt that
the steady decline in traffic during the four months in gquestion
indicated an accelerated downward trend for the future. The 5.0
se in traffic employed by the Commission engineexr
wes vased upen a drop of 2.9 per cent in the traffic for the first
nonths of 1949 below that for the same period of 1948, together

with consideration of the more marked deerease shown for the

months of July and August and the I[irst ten days of September, 1949.

The estimated decrease in traffic calculated by the city engineer
was predicated on the traffic volume for the first 7 months of 1948
and 1949. It does not give effect to the further decline in traffic
that occurrcd in August and the first ten days of September, 1949.:

The peneral auditor's cstimate of the anticinated deercase
in traffic was develoved on the besis of tralfic trends for a period
of only 4-=1/3 months. It is well rezognized that passenger travel
fluctuates considerably from month to month; the traffic volume being
small in some months and relatively heavy in other months. These
fluctuations may be glven appropriate effect in forecasts of traffic:
when the calsulations are based upon past operations embracing a
reasounably substantial period of time. The period used by the audi-
vor in developing his estimate of the drop in future traffic is too
short to be ccacidered renresentative of the traffic trend. .

The amount of the anticipated reduction in the volume of
traffic as developed by the Commission engineer rests upon broader
bases than those used by the auditor and the city engineer. . Thie

estimate appears to be reasonable and will be adopted.




A. 30442 1B

In regard to the operating expenses, the principal differ-
ences in the witnesses' forecasts of the total expenses under the
present fares resulted from variations in certain of the individual
expense items as shown below:

Commission City of
Anplicant Znzineer Sacramento

hepairs to revenue ,
equipment $132,000 3123,505 (1)
Servicing revenue
equipment 64,500 59,340 (1)
Drivers' wages and bonuses 450,000 431,970 (1)
Zmployee welfare 18,000 12,600 (1)
Manzgement and supervision o
fees and expenses 48,215 30,000 +32,100
(1) The witness considered all operating
expanses as a group. No breakdown
was furnished.

The expenses assigned by the general auditor for repairs to
and servicing of eauipment and for drivers' wages admittedly were no%
besed on recorded book costs for the onerations in any past period of
time. For example, the substantial labor costs invelved in repairing
and servicing equipment ware computed by including all employees in-
volved at their full weekly wares for the entire year without consid-
cration of any differconces in past exmeriences. Like procedure was
followed in computing the drivers' wages. The auditor also included
about 57,000 in the maintensance expenses To cover a greater amount of
maintenance materials said to be required becausc of the age of the
gquipment. On ceross-oxamination, however, he admitted that appli-
cant’'s past experience showed that the use of more materials than
ordinarily required for such equipment would seldom be necessary.

The Commission engincer's estimates of the expense of main-

taining the cauipment and of the drivers' wages were based upon

b




consideration of the operations and tha recorded book costs for the

year 1948, the 12 months onded June 30, 1949, and for the year 1949
as projectad from tho book rocords for the first six months thersof.
The engineer's figures included adjustments for the racent wage in-
creases and other operating factors influenced by the anticipated drop
in traffic. He nlso gave effect to economies roesulting from the in-
stallation of new farc boxas in the buses. The enginecr calculated
the usc of farc boxes would ¢liminate a materinl amount of the 15
2s per day allowed drivers for making their rcpbrts and returns
of cash and token fares and that the savings involved would virtually
offset the wage increase granted to the drivers.

It is evident that the auditor's estimates of the cost of
maintaining the equipment and of the drivers' wages requirs revision
to bring tham into reasonzble conformity with future conditions as in-
dicated by the record. On the other hand, the Commission engineer's
caleulations were based upon rccorded book costs with componsating
adiustments for wnge incresscs, known cconomies and other qnthlp”ted
changes in applicant's future operations. His sstimates appear to be
reasonable.,

The graater cost shown by the auditor for applicant's om-
ployze group insurance and welfare plan appears t0 be proper. The

rocord shows that under a recent agreoment with the employees the en-
tir cost oF the praun insurance will e borne by apolicant.

In regard to the charge for management, accounting and super-
vision, the record shows that apnlicant docs not maintain its own
staff of zeneral officers and that the functions in question are por-

¢

formed by the parent company under a contractusl arrangement. The




A.30442 IB

latter is compensated therefor on the basis of 2 percentage of the

monthly gross ravenue.

The auditor asserted that the charge resulting under the
percentage basis was reasonable for the services performed. According
to his testimony, all of the managerial duties, with the exception of
limited authority delegated to the local manager, and all of the ac-
counting work, are performed by the parent company. In addition, the
superintendents of transportation, maintenance, construction, inven-
tory, and safety and personnel were said to advise and assist appli-
cant's local employees in solving problems ancountered in ceonducting
the operations. The centralized purch ag1n~ also involved in the ¢on-
tractual arrangement was said to afford applicant prices for materials
and supplies lower than those otherwise obtalnable. The auditor
claimed that the broad knowledge and experience rossessed by the mem-
bers of the parent comnany's staff were invaluable to applicant and
could net be cduplicated in the event that it maintained its own staff.

ith respeect to the variations resulting in the cost of the éerviccs
to applicant under the percentage basis, it was conceded that.uan in-
crease in fares would not impose greater managerial responsibilities
on the pareat company's staff.

The city cngineer asserted that the amount sought by appli-
cant under the perceantage basis for the services in question was ex-
cessive and should not be allowed for rate-making purposces.. He
contended that the chorge should be basced on th amount ordinoarily

required for arplicant to mointain its own stnff of peneral officars

3Tre parent company is the Freific City Lines. Under the arrangoement
vhu monthlv charge is computad ~t the rate of 5 per cont o " the first
»50,000 of gross rovenuc, 3 per cent of the next 50,000, and onc per
cent of the Fross ravenue in excess of $100,000.




A30MN2 87

and ecmployees. He submitted an cxhibit purporting to show the
number of employces and the annual salaries that would be involved
in maintaining the separate staff. Applicant's auditor made similar
caliculations,

Tac estimatos submitted by the two witnesses arce shown in
the margin below.

Ihe Commission cnglneer's estimate of the cost of managoe-
ment accounting and supervision was developed from a study orf the
cxpenses actually incurred for such services in the year 1948 by
ovher passcnger stage corporations maintaining their own administra=-
tive, accounting and supcrvisory staffs. In the caleculations, he
ceveloped the ratio of administrative and goneral cxpensces (including
supervision of transportation and shop and garage) to the total of
o1l other operating coxpenscs. The reosults were compared with
opplicant's expericnce for the same period under the percentage basis
horeinabove indicated. The cngincer's calecuwlations showed that for
applicant the ratio in question was 15.8 per cent, for Bay Citics
Transit Company of Santa Monica it was 9.8 ner cent, and for ninc

othcr passenger stage corporations it was an average of 12.1 per cont

% City's
Annlicant Engincer

e o bty e
Prosident wi2,000 #12,000
Vicc=President-Scerctary=Ireasurer 74500 --
Avditor 6,000 6,000
Assistant Auditor -- 4,000
Dircetor of Safcty and Porsonncl 5,400 --
Accowntant 3,600

Clcrks 6,%00 5,400 .
Stenographers 4,300 2,700
Caleuwlating machine oparator 2,500 -

General Zxpeonsoes 2,000 2,000

$50,000 432,100




A.30042 8J

The cngincer stated that he considercd the Bay Citles Iransit opcra=-
tion substantially comparablc to that of applicant. He indicated
that tiic othir ninge carricers rovicwed invelved smalloer operations..
Counscl for applicant contended tiat the figures for Bay Citices
Transit were deficient in that no charges were showva for supcrvision
of shop and garage and *tie opuratlon vas not fully comperable with
dopplicant's with respoeet to mileage operated and volume of traffic,
Tne wungincer showed, however, that his cstvimatce was dascd upon 2 ratio
£ 13.5 per eont instead of the 9.8 per cent developed from the actual
Iigurcs for Bay Cities Transit., The wpward adjustment was sald to be
the purpbsc of bringing diffcrencces in the oporations to 2

comzarable basis,

The rocord discloses tnot the pcrccntagc bacis uscd by
applicant’'s auditor in determining the charge for mahagcmcnt, aeccount-
ing ond supervision was cstablishcd by the parcnt company's board of
dircetors. T was said to be & judgment figure. No attempt vras made
to shew the considerations given offcet in arriving at the perecntage

e actual cost incurred by the parent company in providing
the various scrviccs in question. Neither was any other covidence of
probative valuce submitted showing that thc chnrge was not exeessive.:

The cstimates of the cxpenscs involved in applicantgmaintaining its
own administrotive staff introduccd by the auditer and the city
¢r were not supported by studics of factors ordincrily influe
ctermination of the size of the forcc required. On the
other hand, the Commiesion c¢ngincer's approacn to the problem on the
basis of the actual oxpericncoe of 2 substantially comparable opera=-
tlon furnishes mateorial guldance in determining the ameount that
snhould be allowed for thec munzgerial and other scrvices in quostion..

On this rccord, it is concluded that $30,000 pur yeor should reasons=

ably compensate the porcnt company.

~10-




A. 30L42-2H

The cost of public liahility and nroperty damage insurance
was developed by agplicant's auditor on the basis of 4.25 per cent.
of the passenger and charter revenue. The insurance is carried on
this basis with an insurance firm which is affiliated with the parent
company and which provides cuch coverage for bus operations controlled
by the latter. The city engineer contended that the cost of the
insurance in cuestion was excessive. He submitted exnibits indicat-

ing that applicant's accident experience for the years 1947 and

10L8 was unusually high in comparison with that of six other
California bus lines controlled by the parent company. The engineer
alleged that applicant's high accident experience resulted in much
ter instrance ¢osts than would ordinarily obtain. He urged that
tire accident and insurance problem chould receive the Commis-
attention.
safety director of the parent company testified that
accident experiecnce was mainly due to narrow streets,
unuswal traffic congestion and the c¢condition of tho streets and curbs.
He asserted that 2 large proportion of the accidents occurrcd while
vassengers were bearding or aliéhting from the buses and that such
accidents were attributable to the poor condition of the streets and
curbs at the bBus stops. The witness explained in detall applicant's
safcty program for rcducing the number of accidents and his activi-
ties in conncction therewith. He conceded, however, that the resulrs
obtained thus far were not substantiacl. Apnlicant's auditor disputed

the claims of the city enginecer that the cost of insurance would be

lower 1f it were placed with an independent company. He asserted

that the menual rates would cmount to about 1l per cent of the rev-
enue instead of 4.25 per cent now paid.
It has not becn shown on this record that the cstimated

cost of the insurance in auestion would be coxcessive under the present

-1l-




l\ . 30:-&10'2‘AH

opcrating conditions and thosc which arc expocted to'prcvail during
the next twelve months. In fact, the rocord indicates that il the
incurance were placed clsewhere the cost would be substantially morc
Wiy obvtaining. Applicant's relatively high accidont
experience will e horecinafltcr dealt with. It should be pointed
out that taw foregeing finding is not to be taken as approval of
2plicant's theory that the insurance costs would he inercased in
Le eovent thot the sought adjustment of the farus werc granted., It
was not cstaklish 1t the insurance risk would be greater under
such circumstonces. L5 reasoneghle to assume that the risk would
vary with tic trend in the number of passenrcrs, which the evidence
indicates will be downward (Deeision No. 4224E of Novembour 23, 1948,
polication Ho. 29607 of Pasadena City Lines, Ine.).
We oturn now to the differcnces in the witnessces!'! caleou-
ated rate btasc. applicant's auditor allowed
totel of H24,5C0 as the use valuc of scven fully depreeiated buscs.

The Commission cngincer ond the city cngincer made no allowance for

R . . N~ .
use value.” However, the buses arc now used and uscful in appli-

cant's scrvicee.
The cuditor assertcsd that the vehicles were in oxecllent
concition and that the rate base would have reflected o substane-

-

Tially greater amount than the sought use value had applicant pur-
chased new buscs. He stated thot the amount included in the rate
oase represented the current market value of the couipment. The

amount claimed by applicant, however, appears cxccssive. For the

No depreciation on these buses was included by the three witnesscs
in the cstimates of operating cxponses. :

12«




purpose of this procceding, the sum of $14,C00 will be allowed,but
no further depreciation may be charged against the buses,

with the adjustments hercinabove indieated, the estimated
)

result of cpplicant's operations for o futurc l2-month period under

tht present fares would be as follows:

Revenue
Operating Dxocnsces
Net Operating Revenue
before Income Taxes
Income Taxcs
Net Operating Iancome
Rate Base 8;7 820
Rate of Return 7.26%
Onerating Ratie
before Income Toxes 92.08
In addition to the protest of the City of Sacramento, the
granting of the sought incrcnsc was opposcd by renrescntotives of
Fruitridge Manor Heme Owmers issociation and Sacramento Women's
Council ond by two intcrested partics appearing in their own be-
helf, The represonta rwive of the aforesaid Association also objected
0 the existing interzone farc being higher thon the intrazone
and the represcatative of the Women's Council reguested the
elimination of skip-stops on the ground that such methed of opers
at allegedly worked a hardship on passengers during the winter
months. However, no covidence was submitted showing that the interw
zone fare is *mnropur nor what c¢ffcet its elimination and discon-
tinuance of skip-stops would have upon the financial results of
opceration. " It appeors that any downward adjustment of the inter-

zone farc without compensating increases in other fares would




A.30LLR-AH

rcduce applicant's reveaucs and that the climination of the skip-
stons would result in o material dnercase in opersting expenses.

Undcr the circumstances, this rccord affords no basis for making

the changes suggested.

The record indicates thot applicant's operations for a
futurc 12-menth neriod under the present fares would result in an
opcrating ratio of 92.08 before provision for income taxes znd &
rote of return of 7.26 per cent. Under the circumstances, it must
We concluded that it has not beeon affirmatively shewn on this
record that opplicant's present fares are inédcquate or that the
sought increasc is ncceLssary. The application should be denied.

ercinabove discussed, the record indicates that
necidont oxpericnee has been unduly high in compari-

t of cortain other btus lincs. Although applicant ha
taken action for the purpose of reducing the number of aceidents,
+ho Commission is not satisfied with the results thus far obtained.
Applicant will be expected to intensify its accident prevention

activities at once and %o report to the Commission on February 1

and May 1, 1950, the progress made toward improving its accident

exserience. In this connection, the city manager of the City of
Sacramento testified that the city authorities had heretofore
cooperated with applicant in various respects, including mainte-
nance of bus stops and ihprovement of streets, and that such co-
oseration would be continued in the future. This poliey should
he of material aid to applicant in endeavoring to improve its

accident experience.




A.30LL2 IR

Upen c¢areful consideration of nll of the facts and circum-
tances of rocord, we arc of tho opinien and hereby find that the
sought incrensed far:s have not been justified. The application will

be denied.

ORDEER

Public hcaring having been had in the above-entitled appli-

ion and based upon the evidence received nt the hearing and upon

tho conclusions and findings set forth in the proceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above eontitled application, as
amended, bYe and it 1s herceby denied.

This order shall become offective twenty (20) days after the
¢zte hercof.

Dated ot San Francisco, Californin, this g,g "-é-'day of

Novamber, 1949.

_\

-ff«;;// "

%4 ,/7’/{/ ,A—ZZZ:'/

/ Commissioners




